

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

SUZANNE S. HAM,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: SC03-2038

DCA No.: 1D02-5464

SCOTT RYAN DUNMIRE and
ALL AMERICAN TERMITE &
PEST CONTROL, INC.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Appeal from the Circuit Court in and for Escambia County
The Hon. Kenneth B. Bell, Judge
Case No: 99-1948-CA-01

Bruce C. Fehr, Fla. Bar No. 042757

VERNIS & BOWLING
OF NORTHWEST FLORIDA, P.A.
315 South Palafox Street
Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 433-5461

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 2

Summary of the Argument 4

Argument

I. THE TRIAL COURT MADE EXPRESS WRITTEN
FINDINGS OF PETITIONER’S DISOBEDIENCE 6

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DISMISSING PETITIONER’S CASE 8

III. EVEN IF PETITIONER HERSELF WAS NOT
PRIMARILY AT FAULT, HER ATTORNEY’S
CONDUCT JUSTIFIED DISMISSAL OF THE CASE 10

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Compliance 16

Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) 9

<u>Clay v. City of Margate</u> , 546 So.2d 434 (Fla. 4th DCA)	10
<u>Commonwealth Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Tubero</u> , 569 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Farish v. Lum’s, Inc.</u> , 267 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1972)	9
<u>Ham v. Dunmire</u> , 855 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	i
<u>Johnson v. Landmark First National Bank</u> , 415 So.2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	9
<u>Kozel v. Ostendorf</u> , 603 So.2d 602, 605 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	12
<u>Kozel v. Ostendorf</u> , 629 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>Marin v. Batista</u> , 639 So.2d 630 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	i
<u>Mercer v. Raine</u> , 443 So.2d 944, 945 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Mogee v. Haller</u> , 222 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	8
<u>Real Time Laboratories, Inc., v. Predator Systems, Inc.</u> , 757 So.2d 634, 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	8
 <i>Statutes and Court Rules</i>	
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.380	6
